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MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT
One of the key activities for the board over the last year was to 
map out a “mission critical” work plan for the next year, informed 
by the 2016 - 2020 strategic plan.  This will guide staff in setting 

operational priorities related to ANHBC’s role as a leader in healthy engaged 
neighbourhoods.

This year we celebrate the fact that ANHBC was chosen by the City of Vancouver 
to operate the newest neighbourhood house in Vancouver.  It will be located in 
Marpole, a community with rapidly expanding needs, a growing population and 
an increasingly diverse community membership. We anticipate opening in late 
2018.

Several of our facilities are in significant need of upgrades or expansion and the 
board is involved in supporting the organization to be well-positioned to respond 
to opportunities to grow our capital assets.

Building partnerships with municipal and provincial organizations, service 
groups, private donors, and corporate supporters is a key advocacy role that 
ANHBC plays. Evidence of this is the leadership role ANHBC provided to the 
Neighbourhood Houses in Metro Vancouver (NHiMV) project which studied 
and documented the benefits and impacts of the 15 neighbourhood houses in the 
region.

Ensuring everyone lives in a healthy and engaged community is our vision and a 
critical driver for ANHBC.  In addition to operating eight houses and one camp, 
we now have three associate members located across British Columbia, making 
ANHBC a truly provincial organization.

Like many volunteer boards, our membership will change this year.  I would 
personally like to thank ANHBC Board members stepping down who, with good 
humor and generosity, have contributed their time and professional expertise to 
support ANHBC. 

MESSAGE FROM THE CEO
We’ve had a busy and productive year in our communities. A few 
key milestones were celebrated, usually by gathering together. We 
gathered to celebrate Mount Pleasant Neighbourhood House’s 

40th and Sasamat Outdoor Centre’s 30th anniversaries, to socialize at the first 
all-staff picnic in many years, to say goodbye to some old friends and to welcome 
new ones, and to honour good neighbours across the region. In a world that 
sometimes seems to defy connection and inclusion, I’m proud to gather with my 
friends and colleagues at ANHBC.  We are growing stronger in size and positive 
impact every year.  

Sue Melnychuk

Deb Bryant



FINANCIAL REPORT

Earned Income  
Province Of British Columbia
Federal Government  
United Way
City Of Vancouver  
Other Contributions And Miscellaneous Income  
Gaming  
Donations And Fund Raising  
Investment Income  

Operating Revenue                                        

7,347,135
4,665,341
2,257,526
1,202,596
1,045,392
1,065,204

780,100
458,839
272,728

19,094,861

7,557,647
4,986,536
2,523,895
1,349,429
1,072,472 
1,125,409

767,780
581,476
387,732

20,352,376

Operating Expenses

13,958,188
1,703,746
1,064,398
1,221,652

372,907
359,606

18,680,497 

Salaries And Benefits
Program, Food And Transportation
Purchased Services And Subcontracts
Building Occupancy
Other Expenses
Office Expenses

14,788,421
1,755,594
1,012,911
1,362,052

437,562
360,889

19,717,429

2017 2016

Excess Of Revenue Over Expenses
From Operations  634,947

600,093
(907,534)

260,536

588,042

414,364
  635,195

  (872,302)
   (210,422)

(33,165)

Amortization Of Deferred Capital Contributions
Amortization
Unrealized Gain (Loss) On Investments

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

• Note:  Year ended March 31, 2017
• Note:  Audited financial statements are available at ANHBC upon request.
• Auditors:  Deloitte & Touche

ExpensesRevenue



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2016-2017

President:  Sue Melnychuk 
Vice President:  Bill Briscall/MPNH Rep
Treasurer:  Derek Sider
Directors-at-Large:  Darlene Dean, Derrick Chow, Mandeep Mann, Naseem 
Bawa, Wazi Dlamini- Kapenda.
Neighbourhood House/Outdoor Centre Representatives:  Adam Blanchard/
Alex NH, Dan Watson/GNH, Ethan Dan/FHNH, John Conway/KNH, Kim Nguyen/
CCNH, Kristin Schreckenbach/SVNH, Moyra Crawford/SOC.

THANK YOU



http://www.alexhouse.net/
http://www.cedarcottage.org/
http://anhbc.org/
http://www.froghollow.bc.ca/
http://gordonhouse.org/
http://www.kitshouse.org/
http://www.mpnh.org/
https://www.sasamat.org/
http://www.southvan.org/
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